Wholesale 821.4 666.6 55.3 5.5 1,548.8 513.1 376.5 38.6 8.2 936.4
Licensing — — — 115.2 115.2 — — — 90.7 90.7
Net revenues $ 2,293.9 $ 1,313.3 $ 940.7 $ 147.9 $ 4,695.8 $ 1,423.4 $ 795.8 $ 738.1 $ 156.5 $ 3,113.8

13

RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION
GLOBAL RETAIL STORE NETWORK

(Unaudited)

December 25, 2021 December 26, 2020
North America
Ralph Lauren Stores 44 39
Polo Factory Stores 195 193
Total Directly Operated Stores 239 232
Concessions 1 2

Europe
Ralph Lauren Stores 36 32
Polo Factory Stores 61 64
Total Directly Operated Stores 97 96
Concessions 29 29

Asia
Ralph Lauren Stores 93 75
Polo Factory Stores 76 72
Total Directly Operated Stores 169 147
Concessions 646 625

Other
Club Monaco Stores — 73
Club Monaco Concessions — 4

Global Directly Operated Stores and Concessions
Ralph Lauren Stores 173 146
Polo Factory Stores 332 329
Club Monaco Stores — 73
Total Directly Operated Stores 505 548
Concessions 676 660

Global Licensed Stores
Total Licensed Stores 141 286

14

 RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF NON-U.S. GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

 (Unaudited)

Three Months Ended
December 25, 2021

As
Reported

Total
Adjustments

As
Adjusted

(millions, except per share data)
Net revenues $ 1,815.4 $ — $ 1,815.4
Gross profit 1,198.1 — 1,198.1

Gross profit margin 66.0 % 66.0 %
Total other operating expenses, net (909.0) 0.1 (908.9)

Operating expense margin 50.1 % 50.1 %
Operating income 289.1 0.1 289.2

Operating margin 15.9 % 15.9 %
Income before income taxes 277.2 0.1 277.3
Income tax provision (59.5) 0.3 (59.2)

Effective tax rate 21.4 % 21.3 %
Net income $ 217.7 $ 0.4 $ 218.1
Net income per diluted common share $ 2.93 $ 2.94
Weighted average common shares outstanding - Diluted 74.3 74.3
SEGMENT INFORMATION - OPERATING INCOME:
North America $ 229.6 $ — $ 229.6

Operating margin 24.7 % 24.7 %
Europe 97.1 (0.1) 97.0

Operating margin 21.0 % 20.9 %
Asia 85.6 — 85.6

Operating margin 22.4 % 22.4 %
Other non-reportable segments 38.5 — 38.5

Operating margin 93.4 % 93.4 %
Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring & other charges, net (161.7) 0.2 (161.5)
Total operating income $ 289.1 $ 0.1 $ 289.2

(a)(b)

15

 RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF NON-U.S. GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES (Continued)

 (Unaudited)

Nine Months Ended
December 25, 2021

As
Reported

Total
Adjustments

As
Adjusted

(millions, except per share data)
Net revenues $ 4,695.8 $ — $ 4,695.8
Gross profit 3,181.4 (11.5) 3,169.9

Gross profit margin 67.8 % 67.5 %
Total other operating expenses, net (2,419.8) 26.7 (2,393.1)

Operating expense margin 51.5 % 51.0 %
Operating income 761.6 15.2 776.8

Operating margin 16.2 % 16.5 %
Income before income taxes 725.3 15.2 740.5
Income tax provision (149.6) (3.4) (153.0)

Effective tax rate 20.6 % 20.7 %
Net income $ 575.7 $ 11.8 $ 587.5
Net income per diluted common share $ 7.68 $ 7.83
Weighted average common shares outstanding - Diluted 75.0 75.0
SEGMENT INFORMATION - OPERATING INCOME:
North America $ 586.5 $ (11.1) $ 575.4

Operating margin 25.6 % 25.1 %
Europe 353.4 (1.2) 352.2

Operating margin 26.9 % 26.8 %
Asia 189.4 1.1 190.5

Operating margin 20.1 % 20.2 %
Other non-reportable segments 106.2 0.3 106.5

Operating margin 71.8 % 72.0 %
Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring & other charges, net (473.9) 26.1 (447.8)
Total operating income $ 761.6 $ 15.2 $ 776.8

(a)(c)

16

 RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF NON-U.S. GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES (Continued)

 (Unaudited)

Three Months Ended
December 26, 2020

As
Reported

Total
Adjustments

As
Adjusted

(millions, except per share data)
Net revenues $ 1,432.8 $ — $ 1,432.8
Gross profit 930.4 7.0 937.4

Gross profit margin 64.9 % 65.4 %
Total other operating expenses, net (760.0) 12.5 (747.5)

Operating expense margin 53.0 % 52.2 %
Operating income 170.4 19.5 189.9

Operating margin 11.9 % 13.3 %
Income before income taxes 162.2 19.5 181.7
Income tax provision (42.4) (14.6) (57.0)

Effective tax rate 26.2 % 31.3 %
Net income $ 119.8 $ 4.9 $ 124.7
Net income per diluted common share $ 1.61 $ 1.67
Weighted average common shares outstanding - Diluted 74.6 74.6
SEGMENT INFORMATION - OPERATING INCOME:
North America $ 166.1 $ 14.0 $ 180.1

Operating margin 23.2 % 25.2 %
Europe 54.1 (4.6) 49.5

Operating margin 17.1 % 15.7 %
Asia 69.4 0.1 69.5

Operating margin 21.1 % 21.1 %
Other non-reportable segments 21.5 (0.3) 21.2

Operating margin 29.8 % 29.3 %
Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring & other charges, net (140.7) 10.3 (130.4)
Total operating income $ 170.4 $ 19.5 $ 189.9

(a)(d)

17

 RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF NON-U.S. GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES (Continued)

 (Unaudited)

Nine Months Ended
December 26, 2020

As
Reported

Total
Adjustments

As
Adjusted

(millions, except per share data)
Net revenues $ 3,113.8 $ — $ 3,113.8
Gross profit 2,078.5 2.9 2,081.4

Gross profit margin 66.7 % 66.8 %
Total other operating expenses, net (2,096.4) 181.7 (1,914.7)

Operating expense margin 67.3 % 61.5 %
Operating income (loss) (17.9) 184.6 166.7

Operating margin (0.6 %) 5.4 %
Income (loss) before income taxes (39.5) 184.6 145.1
Income tax provision (7.5) (39.0) (46.5)

Effective tax rate (18.9 %) 32.0 %
Net income (loss) $ (47.0) $ 145.6 $ 98.6
Net income (loss) per diluted common share $ (0.64) $ 1.32
Weighted average common shares outstanding - Diluted 73.4 74.6
SEGMENT INFORMATION - OPERATING INCOME (LOSS):
North America $ 264.6 $ (6.6) $ 258.0

Operating margin 18.6 % 18.1 %
Europe 120.8 10.9 131.7

Operating margin 15.2 % 16.5 %
Asia 120.6 2.7 123.3

Operating margin 16.3 % 16.7 %
Other non-reportable segments 37.6 (0.2) 37.4

Operating margin 24.0 % 23.9 %
Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring & other charges, net (561.5) 177.8 (383.7)
Total operating income (loss) $ (17.9) $ 184.6 $ 166.7

(a)(e)

18

 RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF NON-U.S. GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES (Continued)

 (Unaudited)

Three Months Ended
December 28, 2019

As
Reported

Total
Adjustments

As
Adjusted

(millions, except per share data)
Net revenues $ 1,750.7 $ — $ 1,750.7
Gross profit 1,089.1 — 1,089.1

Gross profit margin 62.2 % 62.2 %
Total other operating expenses, net (864.7) 21.4 (843.3)

Operating expense margin 49.4 % 48.2 %
Operating income 224.4 21.4 245.8

Operating margin 12.8 % 14.0 %
Income before income taxes 230.4 21.4 251.8
Income tax benefit (provision) 103.7 (138.7) (35.0)

Effective tax rate (45.1 %) 13.9 %
Net income $ 334.1 $ (117.3) $ 216.8
Net income per diluted common share $ 4.41 $ 2.86
Weighted average common shares outstanding - Diluted 75.8 75.8
SEGMENT INFORMATION - OPERATING INCOME:
North America $ 193.1 $ 0.4 $ 193.5

Operating margin 21.2 % 21.3 %
Europe 111.9 — 111.9

Operating margin 25.6 % 25.6 %
Asia 46.6 2.4 49.0

Operating margin 16.1 % 16.9 %
Other non-reportable segments 29.5 8.6 38.1

Operating margin 26.2 % 33.8 %
Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring & other charges, net (156.7) 10.0 (146.7)
Total operating income $ 224.4 $ 21.4 $ 245.8

(a)(f)

19

 RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF NON-U.S. GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES (Continued)

 (Unaudited)

Nine Months Ended
December 28, 2019

As
Reported

Total
Adjustments

As
Adjusted

(millions, except per share data)
Net revenues $ 4,885.7 $ — $ 4,885.7
Gross profit 3,058.9 1.0 3,059.9

Gross profit margin 62.6 % 62.6 %
Total other operating expenses, net (2,458.1) 72.8 (2,385.3)

Operating expense margin 50.3 % 48.8 %
Operating income 600.8 73.8 674.6

Operating margin 12.3 % 13.8 %
Income before income taxes 613.6 73.8 687.4
Income tax benefit (provision) 19.7 (150.4) (130.7)

Effective tax rate (3.2 %) 19.0 %
Net income $ 633.3 $ (76.6) $ 556.7
Net income per diluted common share $ 8.13 $ 7.15
Weighted average common shares outstanding - Diluted 77.9 77.9
SEGMENT INFORMATION - OPERATING INCOME:
North America $ 535.6 $ 0.4 $ 536.0

Operating margin 21.3 % 21.3 %
Europe 331.9 0.1 332.0

Operating margin 26.0 % 26.0 %
Asia 135.6 3.3 138.9

Operating margin 16.9 % 17.3 %
Other non-reportable segments 85.2 12.4 97.6

Operating margin 29.2 % 33.4 %
Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring & other charges, net (487.5) 57.6 (429.9)
Total operating income $ 600.8 $ 73.8 $ 674.6

(a)(g)

20

RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION

FOOTNOTES TO RECONCILIATION OF NON-U.S. GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(a) Adjustments for inventory-related charges (benefits) are recorded within cost of goods sold in the consolidated statements of operations.
Adjustments for COVID-19-related bad debt expense (benefit) is recorded within selling, general, and administrative ("SG&A")
expenses in the consolidated statements of operations. Adjustments for impairment-related charges are recorded within impairment of
assets in the consolidated statements of operations. Adjustments for one-time income tax events are recorded within the income tax